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TRAFFIC - Appl ica t ion 
which go verns co nduct 
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61-8- 101. 

OPINION NO. 30 

o f traffic regula t ion statute 
"upon the h i ghways a nd elsewhere 

- Sections 61 - 1 - 201, 61- 7- 102 , 

HELD : A statute regu lating o peration of motor 
veh ic l es which , by its te.ms , a pplie s to 
conduct " upon highways and ~ lsewhere 
t hroughou t the s t ate ," may be a pplied to 
conduct occurring on private property . 

John R. Prater , Esq . 
Prairie County Attorney 
P . O. Box 625 
Terry , Montana 593 49 

Dear Mr . Pra t er : 

17 Augus t 1981 

You have requested my opinion as to whether t he 
pro visions o f the Unifo r m Acc ident Reporting Act , Title 
61 , ch . 7 , MCA , hereafter referred to as " the Act ," may 
be applied t o accJ.dents occurr i ng o n pr ivate proper t y . 
Section 61-7- 10 2, MC pro vides t hat the Act applies 
"upon highways a nd .. . sewher e throughout the state ." 
Tins language was originally enacted in 1955 Montana 
Laws, chapter 263 , section 22 . As enacted , this statut e 
creat ed a general rule that traffic laws app lied only on 
highways , subject to s pecifically stated e xceptions . 
The 1955 enactment crea t ed e x . eptions for provisions 
governi ng reckless driving , dr i ving under the in f luence 
o f alcohol or drugs , and f o r the accident reporting 
proviSl.ons o f the Act . In c od i fying the ~tontana Code 
Annot ated , t he Legislat ure separated the Act from the 
gener al traf f ic regulations , a nd codified the exception 
f or the Act creat ed in the 1955 statute as a s e parate 
section , S 61 - 7- 102 , MCA . The remainder of section 22 
of the 1955 Act is codified at section 61 - 8- 101111 , MCA . 

The Mont ana Sup r e me Court h a s yet t o define the reach of 
traffic laws which are statutorily stated t o apply "upon 
highways and e lsewhere thr oughout the state ." However , 
similar language in statutes of other states has been 
construed to permi t application o f traf f ic 
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regulations to conduct occurring on private property. 
See Annot. 1 29 A.L.R. 3d 938, S 5 (19701, and cases 
there cited. As noted above, the general rule is that 
traffic regulations apply only on highways. Since the 
definition of "highway" i ncludes every road maintained 
for public use, see S 61-l-201, MCA, if the phrase "and 
elsewhere throughout the state" is to have any meaning, 
it must be construed to permit application of the 
statutes containing the phrase to conduct occurring on 
private property. 

THEREFOR£, IT IS MY OPINION : 

A statute regulating operation of motor vehicles 
which, by its terms, applies to conduct "upon 
highways and elsewhere throughout the state," may 
be applied to conduct occurring on private 
property . 

very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 39 OPINION NO. 3l 

ALCOHOL - Provision by local government of alcohol and 
drug abuse services; 
COAL BOARD - Eligibility for grant o f local government 
drug and alcohol abuse proposal; 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT - Power to provide alcohol and drug 
abuse services through contract with private agency; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED- Ser tions 7-1-111 t o 7-1-114, 
Title 53, chapter 24, Title 90, chapter 6, part 2; 
MONTANA CONSTITUTION - Article XI, S 6; 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL - 37 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 
22 (1978); 37 Op. Att ' y Gen. No . 68 (1978); 37 Op. Att'y 
Gen. No. 89; 37 Op. Att'y Gen . No. 105 (19781; 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA - Sections 50- 1806, 50- 1807, 
50-1809. 

HELD 1. Local government units with self- government 
powers and counties wi tb general government 
powers are authorized to provide alcohol and 
drug abuse treatment services under Title 53, 
chapter 24, MCA. 
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